RESOLUTION NO. 2001-114

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT 2001-023 WITH CLINICAL REFERENCE LABORATORY FOR THE FURNISHING OF DRUG SCREENING SERVICES, AS REQUIRED, FOR A PERIOD OF THREE YEARS WITH AN OPTION FOR ONE ADDITIONAL YEAR, AT A PRICE NOT TO EXCEED \$215,550.00 FOR THE BASE THREE YEAR PERIOD – GENERAL FUND (DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Authority is required to conduct drug testing of employees and all applicants in order to meet Department of Transportation, Federal Transit Administration regulations and GCRTA policies; and

WHEREAS, the proposal of Clinical Reference Laboratory located at 8433 Quivira Road, Lenexa, KS 66215 for the furnishing of drug testing services was received on May 8, 2001; and

WHEREAS, after negotiations, a fixed fee schedule, as required, at a total price not to exceed two hundred, fifteen thousand, five hundred, fifty and 00/100 dollars (\$215,550.00) for the base three year period was agreed upon; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the offer of Clinical Reference Laboratory to be the most advantageous to the Authority, cost and all other factor considered, and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, therefore, be it resolved by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

- Section 1. That the offer of Clinical Reference Laboratory, as negotiated, for the furnishing of drug screening services and the same is hereby accepted as the most advantageous to the Authority, cost and all other factors considered.
- Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Clinical Reference Laboratory to furnish drug screening services for a period of three years with an option for one additional year.
- Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the General Fund Division Of Human Resources And Business Development Budget, in an amount not to exceed two hundred, fifteen thousand, five hundred, fifty & 00/100 dollars (\$215,550.00) for the base three year period.
- Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and in obligation of the Authority, contingent upon appropriations for future contract years, and upon, compliance by the contractor to the specification and addenda, if any; the affirmative action plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 2001-064; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Resolution 2001- 114 Page 2

| Section 5. adoption. | That this resolution shall become | e effective immediately upon its |
|----------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| Adopted: August | 21, 2001 | President |
| Attest: | 1 Ca Oales | <i>p</i> |
| CEO, Genjer | al Manager/ Secretary-Treasurer | |